

IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term 2019

No. CSA-REG-0087

CLARENCE JONES III,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
(THE HONORABLE COLLEEN CAVANAUGH)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AND CENTER
FOR INTEGRITY IN FORENSIC SCIENCES**

Jennifer H. Wu
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000

Stacie Fahsel
Benjamin Moskowitz
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. CASES BASED ON THE SBS/AHT HYPOTHESIS POSE A SERIOUS RISK OF JUDICIAL ERROR | 2 |
| A. The SBS/AHT Hypothesis Is Unsupported by the Most Recent Scientific and Medical Research | 3 |
| B. Courts Have Overturned Convictions Which Rely on the SBS/AHT Hypothesis to Demonstrate Alleged Abuse | 9 |
| II. THE CIRCUIT COURT IGNORED MATERIAL NEW EVIDENCE REGARDING THE SBS/AHT HYPOTHESIS | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>People v. Ackley</i> , 497 Mich. 381 (2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Aleman v. Vill. of Hanover Park</i> , 662 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2011) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Allison v. State</i> , 448 P.3d 266 (Alaska Ct. App. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>People v. Bailey</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 355 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014) | 11 |
| <i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Del Prete v. Thompson</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014) | 3, 11 |
| <i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 308 Wis.2d 374 (2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 384 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Jacoby</i> , No. 15-11-0917-I, 2018 WL 5098763 (N.J. Super. Ct. Aug. 17, 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Rihana J.H.</i> , 2017 WL 890526 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. Feb. 23, 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Vanek v. Wofford</i> , No. CV 14-4427-AG (KK), 2016 WL 6783340 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2016) | 11 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| A.C. Thompson, <i>California Governor Commutes Sentence in Shaken Baby Case</i> , PROPUBLICA, Apr. 6, 2012 | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| C. Smith & J. Bell, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: Evidence and Experts</i> , 50 DEVELOPMENTAL MED. & CHILD NEUROLOGY 6 (2008)..... | 3 |
| Catherine Adamsbaum, et al., <i>Abusive Head Trauma: Judicial Admissions Highlight Violent and Repetitive Shaking</i> , 126 PEDIATRICS 546 (2010)..... | 6 |
| Cindy Christian, et al., <i>Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children</i> , 123 PEDIATRICS 1409 (2009)..... | 7 |
| DEBORAH TUERKHEIMER, <i>FLAWED CONVICTIONS: “SHAKEN BABY SYNDROME” AND THE INERTIA OF INJUSTICE</i> , xiv (Oxford Univ. Press 2014) | 4 |
| Emily Bazelon, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome Faces New Questions in Court</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, Feb. 2, 2011..... | 2 |
| INNOCENCE NETWORK, <i>STATEMENT OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK ON SHAKEN BABY SYNDROME/ABUSIVE HEAD TRAUMA</i> (Jun. 14, 2019),..... | 3 |
| Kristy Arbrogast, et al., <i>Initial Neurologic Presentation in Young Children Sustaining Inflicted and Unintentional Fatal Head Injuries</i> , 116 PEDIATRICS 180 (2005)..... | 5 |
| LORI FRASIER, ET AL., <i>ABUSIVE HEAD TRAUMA IN INFANTS AND CHILDREN: A MEDICAL, LEGAL, AND FORENSIC REFERENCE</i> (GW Medical Publishing, Inc. 2006)..... | 4 |
| Maha Mian, et al., <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: A Review</i> , 34 FETAL AND PEDIATRIC PATHOLOGY (2015)..... | 4 |
| Mark Dias, <i>The Case for Shaking</i> , CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT: DIAGNOSIS, TREATMENT, AND EVIDENCE 362 (Carole Jenny, ed., 2011)..... | 5 |
| Sandeep Narang, <i>A Daubert Analysis of Abusive Head Trauma/Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> , 11 HOUS. J. HEALTH L. & POL’Y 505 (2011)..... | 4 |
| Niels Lynøe, et al., <i>Insufficient Evidence for ‘Shaken Baby Syndrome’ – A Systematic Review</i> , 106 ACTA PAEDIATRICA 1021 (2017)..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Patrick E. Lantz & Daniel E. Couture, <i>Fatal Acute Intracranial Injury, Subdural Hematoma, and Retinal Hemorrhages Caused by Stairway Fall</i> , 56 J. OF FORENSIC SCI. 1648 (2011)..... | 7 |
| Paul Steinbok, et al., <i>Early Hypodensity on Computed Tomographic Scan of the Brain in an Accidental Pediatric Head Injury</i> , 60 NEUROSURGERY 689 (2007) | 7 |
| PRESIDENT’S COUNCIL OF ADVISORS ON SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (PCAST), <i>FORENSIC SCIENCE IN CRIMINAL COURTS: ENSURING SCIENTIFIC VALIDITY OF FEATURE-COMPARISON METHODS</i> (2016) | 7–8 |
| Shalea Piteau et al., <i>Clinical and Radiographic Characteristics Associated with Abusive and Nonabusive Head Trauma: A Systematic Review</i> , 130 PEDIATRICS 315 (2012)..... | 3 |
